333-118910, 333-58966, 333-125858, 333-125913, 333-125886 and 333-125886-1) and Form S-8 (No. 333-24971, 333-55062, 333-125857) of Regency Centers
Corporation of our report dated July 6, 2005 relating to the Combined Historical Summary of Revenue and certain Expenses of Macquarie Countrywide-Regency
II, LLC Acquisition Properties, which appears in the Current Report on Form 8-K of Regency Centers Corporation dated June 1, 2005.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
McLean, Virginia
July 19, 2005

Exhibit 99.1

INDEX

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION:

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2005   F-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005   F-3

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2004   F-4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements   F-5

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Regency Centers
Corporation (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (b)

Total
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Assets
Real estate investments at cost:

Land   $ 826,266  —   826,266
Buildings and improvements   1,944,493  —   1,944,493

   2,770,759  —   2,770,759

Less: accumulated depreciation   352,818  —   352,818

   2,417,941  —   2,417,941

Properties in development   379,313  —   379,313
Operating properties held for sale   15,910  —   15,910
Investments in real estate partnerships   180,478  396,515(2)  576,993

Net real estate investments   2,993,642  396,515  3,390,157

Cash and cash equivalents   53,591  —   53,591
Notes receivable   23,252  —   23,252
Tenant receivables, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts   50,051  —   50,051
Deferred costs, less accumulated amortization   40,502  —   40,502
Acquired lease intangible assets, net   13,280  —   13,280
Other assets   21,248  —   21,248

   $ 3,195,566  396,515  3,592,081

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:

Notes payable   $ 1,291,039  —   1,291,039
Unsecured line of credit and Bridge Loan   175,000  195,552(2)  370,552
Accounts payable and other liabilities   79,919  —   79,919
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net   4,923  —   4,923
Tenants’ security and escrow deposits   9,959  —   9,959

Total liabilities   1,560,840  195,552  1,756,392

Preferred units   101,762  —   101,762
Exchangeable operating partnership units   29,324  —   29,324
Limited partners’ interest in consolidated partnerships   1,932  —   1,932

Total minority interest   133,018  —   133,018

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share   200,000  —   200,000
Common stock, $.01 par value per share   684  43(2)  727
Treasury stock, at cost   (111,414) —   (111,414)
Additional paid in capital   1,497,124  200,920(2)  1,698,044
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (5,148) —   (5,148)
Distributions in excess of net income   (79,538) —   (79,538)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,501,708  200,963  1,702,671

Commitments and contingencies
   $ 3,195,566  396,515  3,592,081

 (a) Amounts are derived from the Consolidated Balance Sheet included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31,

2005.
 (b) See the accompanying notes for references to Pro Forma Adjustments

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

F-2

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months ended March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Regency Centers
Corporation (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (b)

Total
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenues:

Minimum rent   $ 73,682  —   73,682
Percentage rent   551  —   551
Recoveries from tenants   21,746  —   21,746
Management fees and commissions   3,318  868(6)  4,186
Equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   2,391  (4,371)(4) (1,980)

Total revenues   101,688  (3,503)  98,185

Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   21,004  —   21,004
Operating and maintenance   13,592  —   13,592
General and administrative   8,652  1,000(5)  9,652
Real estate taxes   10,488  —   10,488
Other expenses   1,428  —   1,428

Total operating expenses   55,164  1,000  56,164

Other expense (income)

Interest expense, net of interest income   21,076  1,871(7)  22,947
Gain on sale of operating properties and properties in development   (6,542) —   (6,542)

Total other expense (income)   14,534  1,871  16,405

Income before minority interests   31,990  (6,374)  25,616

Minority interest of preferred units   (2,112) —   (2,112)
Minority interest of exchangeable operating partnership units   (656) —   (656)
Minority interest of limited partners   (76) —   (76)

Income from continuing operations   $ 29,146  (6,374)  22,772

Income from continuing operations per share:

Basic   $ 0.40   0.28
Diluted   $ 0.40   0.28

 (a) Amounts are derived from the Consolidated Statement of Operations included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 31, 2005.

 (b) See the accompanying notes for references to Pro Forma Adjustments

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

F-3

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Regency Centers
Corporation (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (b)

Total
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenues:

Minimum rent   $ 286,081  —   286,081
Percentage rent   4,083  —   4,083
Recoveries from tenants   80,927  —   80,927
Management fees and commissions   10,663  3,250(6)  13,913
Equity in income of investments in real estate partnerships   10,194  (17,821)(4) (7,627)

Total revenues   391,948  (14,571)  377,377

Operating expenses:

Depreciation and amortization   81,125  —   81,125
Operating and maintenance   53,863  —   53,863
General and administrative   30,282  4,000(5)  34,282
Real estate taxes   40,403  —   40,403
Other expenses   8,043  —   8,043

Total operating expenses   213,716  4,000  217,716

Other expense (income)

Interest expense, net of interest income   81,196  7,482(7)  88,678
Gain on sale of operating properties and properties in development   (39,387) —   (39,387)
Provision for loss on operating properties   810  —   810
Other income   —   —   —

Total other expense (income)   42,619  7,482  50,101

Income before minority interests   135,613  (26,053)  109,560

Minority interest of preferred units   (19,829) —   (19,829)
Minority interest of exchangeable operating partnership units   (2,156) —   (2,156)
Minority interest of limited partners   (319) —   (319)

Income from continuing operations   $ 113,309  (26,053)  87,256

Income from continuing operations per share:

Basic   $ 1.71   1.20
Diluted   $ 1.71   1.20

 (a) Amounts are derived from the Consolidated Statement of Operations included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2004 and updated on Form 8-K dated June 13, 2005.

 (b) See the accompanying notes for references to Pro Forma Adjustments

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

F-4

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

[…]

Regency Equity Contribution (35% Ownership)   396,515

Total Equity Contributed by all partners   $1,132,900

Regency Equity Contribution provided from:

Issuance of common stock   200,963
Bridge Loan   74,037
Existing Line of Credit   121,515

Pro Forma Investment in Real Estate Partnerships   $ 396,515

F-7

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

3. Statement of Operations and Pro Forma MCWR II Joint Venture
 The following summarizes the historical operations of the First Washington Portfolio and the pro forma adjustments of MCWR II. The Pro Forma MCWR

II results are used for purposes of determining Regency’s equity in net income (loss) as determined in note 4 below because the Company will account for
its 35% investment in MCWR II on the equity method.

Three Months Ended, March 31, 2005

First Washington
Portfolio

Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
MCWR II

Minimum rents, and recoveries of operating expenses, real estate taxes and insurance   $ 57,858  1,181(b)  61,687
   2,648(d)

Total Revenues   57,858  3,829  61,687

Operating expenses, real estate taxes and insurance   16,211  —   16,211
Property management fees   1,710  26(c)  1,736
Depreciation and amortization   —   36,485(d)  36,485
Interest expense   —   19,745(e)  19,745

Total Operating Expenses   17,921  56,256  74,177

Net income (loss)   $ 39,937  (52,427)  (12,490)

For the Year Ended, December 31, 2004

First Washington
Portfolio

Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
MCWR II

Minimum rents, and recoveries of operating expenses, real estate taxes and insurance   $ 216,651  8,155(b)  235,399
   10,593(d)

Total Revenues   216,651  18,748  235,399

Operating expenses, real estate taxes and insurance   54,898  —   54,898
Property management fees   6,421  79(c)  6,500
Depreciation and amortization   —   145,938(d)  145,938
Interest expense   —   78,979(e)  78,979

Total Operating Expenses   61,319  224,996  286,315

Net income (loss)   $ 155,332  (206,248)  (50,916)

 (a) Amounts are derived from the audited Combined Historical Summary of Revenue and Certain Expenses for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the

unaudited Combined Historical Summary of Revenue and Certain Expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2005, prepared in accordance with Rule
3-14 of the Securities Exchange Act attached to these Pro Forma financial statements.

F-8

REGENCY CENTERS CORPORATION
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months
Ended

March 31,